In the Resolution passed by the members of the Company dated May 24, 2019, 

the members of the Company have authorized the grant of Employee Stock 

Options, via the EC under ESOP – A - 2019, to the Eligible Employees of the 

Company exercisable into not more than 8,26,400 (Eight lakhs Twenty Six 

Thousand Four Hundred) equity shares of a face value of Re. 1/-(Rupee One only) 

each, with each such Option conferring a right upon the Employee to apply for 1 

(one) equity Share of the Company of face value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) 

each, in accordance with the terms and conditions of such issue.1

[...]

4.2. The maximum number of Options that may be granted to each Eligible Employee 

per Grant and in aggregate (taking into account all grants) shall vary depending 

upon the designation and the appraisal/ assessment process, however, shall not 

exceed 8,26,400 (Eight lakhs Twenty Six Thousand Four Hundred) equity Shares 

of a face value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each. 

4.3. If the number of Options that may be offered to any specific employee shall 

exceed 1% (one percent) or more of the issued capital (excluding warrants & 

1 Pursuant to the bonus issue adjustment as approved by the shareholders on August 08, 2025, the Options